

**SECTION XVII**

MATTER FOR. 03.08.2015  
R/COURT NO. 02  
ITEM NO. 100

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 12832-12833 and  
13804-13805 OF 2015**

Gulab S Dhanwade Etc. Petitioner  
Versus  
Om Khemraj Gahlot Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

SLP (C) NO. 12832-12833 of 2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01<sup>st</sup> May, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

**"It is submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner that the National Consumers Disputes Reddressal Commission, New Delhi, has erroneously recorded a finding that the possession has been handed over to the complainants, though the possession has not yet been given. It is his submission that he is only interested in getting the possession of the flat in question.**

**Issue notice, returnable within ten weeks."**

SLP (C) NO. 13804-13805 of 2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11<sup>th</sup> May, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

**"Issue notice.**

**Tag with S.L.P. (C) Nos. 12832-12833 of 2015."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 08.05.2015 and 16.06.2015 to sole respondent (Common Respondent in both the SLPs) through Regd. A.D. post respectively. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover have been received back so far. Service of the show cause notice in the matter is incomplete.

P/2...

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 31ST DAY OF JULY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Ankolekar Gurudatta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR