

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR.
Hon'ble Judge in Chamber
ITEM NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos. 13804-13805 OF
2015**

Krishnat P. Bagade

Petitioner

Versus

Om Khemraj Gahlot

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th May, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass inter-alia the following Order:-

"Issue notice.

Tag with S.L.P. (C) Nos. 12832-12833 of 2015."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 16.06.2015 to sole respondent through Regd. A.D. post. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover have been received back so far.

It is submitted that pursuant to the above said Order, the above-mentioned matter has been tagged with S.L.P. (C) Nos. 12832-12833 of 2015 and the service of the show cause notice in S.L.P. (C) Nos. 12832-12833 of 2015 is complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. Wajeeh Shafiq, Advocate has already filed vakalatnama on behalf of sole respondent in SLP No. 12832-12833 of 2015 (common in SLP Nos. 13804-13805 of 2015) but he has not filed vakalatnama in SLP Nos. 13804-13805 of 2015.

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 18th March, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

"The office report indicates that although by order dated 4.2.2016 of this Court four weeks time as last chance was given to the Learned Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the sole respondent,

yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter. "

It is submitted that Mr. Ankolekar Gurudatta, Advocate for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice with the result show cause notice could not be issued to the sole respondent. Service of the show cause notice in the matter is incomplete.

The default of the Counsel for Petitioner is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 25TH DAY OF APRIL, 2016.

SD/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Ankolekar Gurudatta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR